## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT                            |                |  |
|---|---|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |   | ASSIGNMENT                                | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PART  | Y DATA  | ][  |                |  |
|   |   | Name                                      | Execution Date |  |
| Christopher Matthe  | w Tague   |   | 03/13/2003     |  |
| Richard F. Huyser   |   |   | 03/13/2003     |  |
| Jared Paul Coffeer  | 1   |   | 03/13/2003     |  |
| Christopher Scott E   | 3rockman  |   | 03/13/2003     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY   | Υ DATA  |   |                |  |
| Name:   | Stryker Instrum   | Stryker Instruments                       |                |  |
| Street Address:   | 4100 E. Milham  | 4100 E. Milham                            |                |  |
| City:   | Kalamazoo   |   |                |  |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN  |   |                |  |
| Postal Code:  | 49001   |   |                |  |
| Property<br>Application Numbe   |   | Number<br>2686146                         |                |  |
| CORRESPONDEN<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence w</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nan<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4: | (248)645- <sup>.</sup><br><i>ill be sent via US M</i><br>248-645-1<br>ipdocket@<br>ne: Howard &<br>450 West | ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. |                |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |   | 060210.00454                              |                |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCK   |   |   |                |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCK   | TER:  | Christopher M. Francis                    |                |  |

501202820

PATENT REEL: 024525 FRAME: 0783

Docket No.: 60,210-147

## ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we, Christopher Matthew Tague, Richard F. Huyser, Jared Paul Coffeen, and Christopher Scott Brockman (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 5569 New Haven Cove, Portage, Michigan 49024; 3824 Fir Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49006; 40025 Cr. 665, Paw Paw, Michigan 49079; 306 W. Candlewyck Drive, Apt. 1517, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## MIXING ASSEMBLY FOR MIXING BONE CEMENT

which is set forth in an application in the United States executed on even date herewith, and claims priority to Serial No. 60/364,171 filed on March 14, 2002.

AND WHEREAS, Stryker Instruments, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 4100 E. Milham, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

Docket No.: 60,210-147

13/03 Date

3/ 13/07 Date

Christopher Matthew Tague

**Kichard F. Huyser** 

Jared Paul Coffeen

3/13/03

Date

Christopher Scott Brockman

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

> DAVID M. LAPRAIRIE, ESQ. HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C. 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5151 (248) 645-1483

G:\s\stryker\ip00147\patent\Assignment.doc

PATENT REEL: 024525 FRAME: 0785

**RECORDED: 06/11/2010**